Rule 2.118
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

.35B

Name of Company

M Realisations Limited
(formerly Macnoll Limited)

Company number

03268645

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

{full name of court)

Court case number

3829 of 2012

We

Peter Sawille Stmon Freakley
Zolfe Cooper Zolfo Cooper
10 Fleet Place 10 Fleet Place
London tondon

ECAM 7RB EC4M 7RB

Anne O'Keefe
Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

having been appointed administrators of M Realisations Limited (formerly Macnoll Limited),
The Zenith Building, 26 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

on 9 May 2012

by Barclays Bank Pic

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

(Ao o

Sgned
Joint Administrator
Dated e - 1. 12
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Katie Wells
information in the box opposite but if Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you If there I1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give
will be vistble to searchers of the Tel Number +44 (0} 161 838 4500

R

SATURDAY

1711172012 #276  —
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Techneology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ATLUPKM3*
A19




o
Z‘ Z0OLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Final Progress Report

for the period
9 May 2012 to
8 November 2012

M Realisations Limited
BD Realisations Limited
DLFS Realisations Limited
JUK Realisations Limited

L Realisations Limited and
WMC Realisations Limited ;
All in Administartion '

(together the Companies)

16 November 2012

Zolfo Cooper




The Companies - 1n Admimstration

Contents

Statutory information ...

Joint Admmistrators’ proposals

Progress of the Admimstration . . ..... ...
Investigations . . . .. e c e e
Joint Adminmistrators’ remuneration .... vers s
Outcome for creditors .. . .. ...

Ending the Adrmimistration

[T N = N N

Creditors’ nghts. .. . .

Appendices

k Z0OLFO COOPER

-----

-----

-------

DA oW W N NN = A

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period 9 May 2012 to 8 November 2012. .... .Appendix A

Time Analyses for the penod 9 May 2012 to 8 November 2012

Additional 1nfermation 1n relation to the Joint Admimistrators’

to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Zolfo Cooper

The Zemth Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester MZ 1AB

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© Zolfo Cooper 2012 All nghts reserved

. Appendix B

remuneration pursuant
.. Appendix C

www.zolfocooper.com

1



The Compames - n Admimstration

11

12

13

1.4

15

21

22

23

Zg ZoLFo COOPER

Statutory information

Anne O'Keefe was appointed Joint Admimistrator of the Compames together with

Peter Saville and S1mon Freakley on 9 May 2012 The application for the appointments of
the Joint Admimstrators was made by Barclays Bank PLC acting as Agents for Amencan
Greetings Corporation (AG).

The Administrations are being handled by Zolfo Cooper’s Manchester office, situated at the
Zemith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

The Compames were non-trading entities and were registered in the High Court of Justice
The full names, former names, registered numbers and court reference numbers for the
Compames are set out below

: o '_‘. e I . o 'Reéii;tered Court reference -
-Company name Former Company name -~ - Number number

M Realisations Lirmted ¢ Macnoll Limited 03268645 _ 3829 of 2012 1
BD Realisations Limted Blrthdays Direct Limited ! 04733067 3808 of 2012
DLFS Realisations Limited ; _bebble Lou’s Fl:lengshnp S_tomre-s Limited § QgBBﬁEIE) L _ 3817 of 2012 ¢
[UK Realisations Limited insprrations (UK ) Limted 02152630, 3816.0f 2012
L Realisations Limited _ " Lancedown Limited © 01994060 | 3832 of 2012
WMC Realisations Limited ~__ William McCracken Limited " 01291631 3818 of 2012

The registered office of each of the Compames has changed to The Zenith Building,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, MZ 1AB.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions
of the Joint Adrmimistrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ proposals

As advised 1n the Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals for Clinton Cards
Plc and other group compames dated 29 June 2012 (the Proposals), the Joint Admimistrators
must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives:

« rescuing the Companies as a geing concern; or

« achieving a better result for the Compames’ creditors as a whole than would be hikely 1f
the Compames were wound up (without first being 1n Admmstration); or

» realising property n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The proposals advised that the Joint Administrators were pursuing the third objective, for
these Companies, namely realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more
of the secured or preferential creditors

As detailed 1n the Proposals, the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators was required over
the entire group structure, (the Group), In order to secure the Group assets and mmmise
tax habilities across the Group Following investigations by the Joint Admimstrators it
became apparent that there were no realisable assets within the Companies and therefore
ther Administrations wili be finatised shortly. Further information on the Joint
Admimstrators’ exit 1s provided in section 7 of this report

Jont Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307



The Compantes - 1n Admimstration

&5
Z% Z0oLFO COOPER

3 Progress of the Administration
3.1 Attached at Appendix A are the Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for
the period 9 May 2012 to 8 November 2012 for each of the Compames
32 As detailed in section 2, the Companies had no reabsable assets and therefore the Joint
Adrmmstrators have completed all statutory matters and finalised the tax position.
33 The Joint Admimstrators can atso confirm that there are no costs which have been incurred
but not yet paid for the Companies.
4 Investigations .
4.1 The Joint Admimistrators conducted investigations 1nto the conduct of the directors and :
transactions entered nto prior to the Companies’ insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by
Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations. Based upon the outcome of the
Joint Adrmnistrators’ investigations, there were no matters 1dentified that required further
action 1n these Companies.,
5 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
5.1 The secured creditor approved that the basis of the Joint Admimstrators' remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Admimistrators and their staff on |
matters ansing 1n the Admimistrations l
52 The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 9 May 2012 to 8 November 2012 and the
total amount of fees plus disbursements that have been drawn on account to date for each
of the Companies are detalled below No further fees will be drawn from any of the
Companies.
iCompany Time costs | Number of hours |  Average rate |  Fees drawn Disbursements’
R {€) - : per hour (£} {£) if)y
M Realisations Limited 4,71 16 ‘ 295 4,721 i3
BD Realisations Limited 5,340 18 298 5,340 33
DLFL Realisations Limited 4,412 15 296 4,412 32
IUK Realisations Lirmted 4,355 ' 15 296 4,355 B )
L Realisations Limited 4,409 15 294 4,409 32
WMC Realisations Lirmted 4,138 14 296 4,138 ) 3
53 The secured creditor, AG, has funded the payment of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees n each
Administration
54 Attached at Appendix B are the Time Analyses for the pertod which provides details of the
actvity costs incurred by staff grade for each of the Companies
35 Principal areas of activity during the period are discussed 1n further detail below,

Jaint Administrators’ Finat Progress Report |

ADM1307

»  Administration and planning - time has been incurred formutating and implementing
the 1mitial case strategies, complying with statutory duties and performing general
admimstrative work Case related treasury time 1s also recorded here. |




The Companies - iy Administration

36

5.7

61

62

63

6.4

65

7.1

Z: ZOLFO COOPER

» Investigations - time has been ncurred carrying out investigations into the directors’
conduct together with the Companies’ dealings prior to the appointment of the Joint
Admimstrators and the submission of a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

» Creditors - time has been ncurred notifying all creditors of the appointments and
preparing statutory reports Time has also been spent reporting to the secured creditor.

The Joint Admimstrators confirm that the only category 2 disbursement that has been
drawn 1s 1n relation to photocopying This 1s charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet.

Information 1n relation to the Joint Admimistrators’ policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of their current charge-out rates by staff grade 1s
provided 1n Appendix C

QOutcome for creditors

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank PLC acts as Secunty Agent for AG and holds fixed and floating charges dated
6 April 2011 and 7 November 2011. At the date of the appointments AG was owed
approximately £35 million across the Group (excluding accrued interest and charges}.

No distributions have been made to the secured creditor from the Compames.

Preferential creditors

The Compames did not employ any staff and therefore no preferential claims have been
received

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 1s a floating charge which
post-dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators are required to create a fund frem
the Compames’ net property avaitable for the benefit of unsecured creditors {Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund).

As the Companies granted a floating charge to the secured creditor after

15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators were required to create an Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund The Joint Admimistrators confirm that there were isufficient funds to
establish Unsecured Creditors’ Fund 1n any of the Companies.

Ending the Administration

The Joint Administrators will file notices together with their final progress report at court
and with the Registrar of Compames for the dissolution of the Compames The Jont
Administrators will send copies of these documents to the Companies and their respective
creditors The appointments will end following the registration of the notices by the
Registrar of Companies,

Jont Administrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307




The Companies - 1t Admimstration

72

81

82

For and

Zc ZOLFO COOPER

The Joint Admimistrators will be discharged from hiability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as Joint Adnimstrators ceases to
have effect

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors), may request 1n
writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses which have been itemsed 1n this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors), may, within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report,
make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Jont
Admimistrators’ remuneration 1s inappropriate, or that the remuneration or the expenses
ncurred by the Joint Administrators as set out m this progress report are excessive

on behalf of

The Companmes

Anne O’Keefe
Joint Admimstrator

Encs

Jont Administrators’ Finat Progress Report

ADM1307




The Companvies - 1n Admiristration

P
Z‘_ Z0LFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
9 May 2012 to 8 November 2012

M Realisations Limited

£
Receipts
Contribution to costs 4,754
4,754
Payments
Joint Administrators' fees 4,721
Category 1 disbursements
Specific bond penalty 30
Category 2 disburseiments
Internal photocopying 3
(4,754)
Balance -
BD Realisations Limited
£
Receipts
Contribution to costs 5,373
5,373
Payments
Jont Administrators' fees 5,340

Category 1 disbursements
Specific bond penalty 30
Category 1 disbursements

Internal photocopying 3
(5,373)

Balance -

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 states the headings used i the receipts and payments account should follow those used
in any prior statement of affairs {SOA) or estimated outcome statement

The SOA was provided by the Company's directors at the commencement of the Admmistration which did not provide any
tnformation of the assets and labilities of the Corpanies and as such, a meaningful comparison to the SOA by category
cannot be made

Jont Adrministrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 >




The Compames - in Administration

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
9 May 2012 to 8 November 2012 (cont’d)

DLFL Realisations Limited

Z; ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix A

Receipts
Contribution to costs

Payments

Joint Administrators’ fees

Category 1 disbursements
Specific bond penalty

Category 2 disbursements
Internal photocopying

Balance

IUK Realisations Limited

4,444

4,444

4,412

30

2

(4,444)

Receipts
Contribution to costs

Payments

Jownt Adrmnistrators' fees

Category 1 disbursements
Specific bond penalty

Category 2 dishursements
Internal photocopying

Balance

4,387

4,387

4,355

30

2

(4,387)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 states the headings used in the receipts and payments account should follow those used

1 any prior statement of affatrs (SOA) or estimated outcome statement

The SOA was provided by the Company’s directors at the commencement of the Admimstration which did not provide any
information of the assets and trabilitres of the Comparies and as such, a meamngful comparison to the SOA by category

cannot be made

Jont Admanistrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307




The Companies - In Admimstration

Zg Z0oLFo COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
9 May 2012 to 8 November 2012 (cont’d)

L. Realisations Limited

£
Receipts
Contrmbution to costs 4,441
__._.._4’_321_
Payments
Jont Admimistrators’ fees 4,409
Category 1 disbursements
Specific bond penalty 30
Category 2 disbursements
Internal photocopying 2
{4,441)
Balance -
WMC Realisations Limited
£
Receipts
Contnbution to costs 4,169
—Im“
Payments
Joint Administrators' fees 4,138
Category 1 disbursements
Specific bond penalty 30
Category 2 disbursements
Internal photocopying 1
(4,169)

Balance -

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 states the headings used in the receipts and payments account should follow those used
tn any prior statement of affairs (SOA} or estimated outcome statement

The S0A was provided by the Company's directors at the commencement of the Admuinistration which did not provide any
tnformation of the assets and liabilities of the Comparres and as such, a meamngful companson to the SOA by category
cannot be made

Joint Admirustrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307 7




The Compames - 1 Administration

k ZOLFO COOPER

Time Analyses for the period 9 May 2012 to

8 November 2012

M Realisations Limited

Employee grade (hours)

Appendix B

Partpet/ Associatel  Junior snalysts Average rate per
director  Sanior associate snalyst suppert Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and control o1 0.6 - a7 215 S0 322
Statutory duties o9 25 03 37 1,207 00 26
Case administration 04 08 0s 17 510 50 390
Accounting and treasury 01 10 c4 15 403 00 269
Internal documentation 02 06 08 148 00 183
Investigations
Diwrectar canduct reports 02 11 i1 14 576 50 240
Creditars
Reporting to creditors 11 kY] (13 4% 1,595 50 326
Unsecured creditors 134 [ 30 00 150
Employees 01 01 28 00 280
Totals 28 9 33 160 4,731 00 295
x . . .
BD Realisations Limited
Employee grade (hours}
Partner/ Associate/  Junior analyst/ Average rite per
directer  Senlor associate analyst support Total heurs Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and centrol o1 05 0e 195 G0 25
Statutory duties o9 17 03 3% 1,263 00 124
Case administration 04 a9 07 20 568 50 &4
Accounting and treasury 01 07 o8 146 346 50 2117
Internal documentetion 01 04 05 88 00 176
Investigations.
Director conduct reports 02 | B 10 23 560 50 244
Creditors
Reporting to creditors 11 36 02 49 1 595 50 326
Unsecured creditors 02 012 000 150
Employees oa 14 19 693 00 365
Totals 36 107 3é 179 5 340 00 98
: . . .
DLFL Realisations Limited
Employee grade (hours)
Partner/ Associate! Junior analysts Average rite per
director  Senlor assoclate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and control o1 a5 0 195 00 325
Statutory dutles o8 19 a3 30 971 50 324
Case administration [+3-] o8 as 18 555 50 309
Accounting and treasury 01 0B o6 15 358 00 239
Internal documentation 01 03 Q4 7300 183
Investigations
Director conduct repores 02 [} i¢ 23 560 50 244
Creditors
Reportiag te creditors 12 34 02 408 1,584 50 330
Secured creditors 02 [ 3 S600 180
Unsecured creditors 02 02 3000 150
Employees ot o1 800 180
Totals 19 - 89 31 149 4,412 00 294
Joint Adminstrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 8




The Compames - 11 Admimstration

™ 70LF0 COOPER

Time Analyses for the period 9 May 2012 to
8 November 2012 (cont’d)

1UK Realisations Limited

Emplayee grade (hours)

Appendix B

Partner/ Assoclate/ Junior analyst/ Average rate per
director  Senior assoclate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and control 03 3] o 195 00 315
Statutory duties a8 29 03 31 994 50 an
Case adminlstratian 04 o8 DS 17 510 50 300
Accounting and treasury 01 o7 04 12 3111 50 260
internat documentation 01 03 04 7300 183
Investigations
Director conduct reports o2 12 10 24 588 50 145
Creditors
Reporting to creditors it 34 02 49 1,595 50 328
Unsecured creditors o1 02 03 58 00 191
Employees o 201 28 00 280
Totals 27 91 29 147 4,354 50 296
L Realisations Limited
Employee grade (hours} 4
Partner/ Associate/ Junler analyst/ ' Average rate per
director  Senler assoclate analyst suppart Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and control 01 05 [ 195 00 325
Statutory dutles 0.8 20 03 31 999 50 EFi)
Case adminfstration 04 08 o5 17 51050 300
Accounting and treasury 0.1 08 06 15 36100 241
Internal documentation o1 03 f 04 7300 18}
Investigations
Director canduct reports 0z 12 10 24 583 50 745
Creditors
Reporting to creditors 11 1e 02 4% 1,595 50 126
Unsecured creditors o1 0z 03 58 00 193
Employees a1 01 2a 00 2680
Totals 17 92 M 150 4,409 00 294
+ » . .
WMC Realisations Limited
Employee grade {hours) 4
Partnerf Associatef  Junior analyst/ 4 Average rate per
director Senlor assoclate analyst support Tetal hours Total cost hour
Administration and planaing
Strategy nd control 01 03 06 195 0Q 325
Statutory duties Qe 17 03 k3 ] 905 50 kP
Case administration 04 oeg 3] t7 51050 300
Accounting and tressury o1 o2 08 15 361 00 241
Internal documentation 01 03 04 7300 133
Investigations
Director conduct reports "} c% 03 19 474 50 50
Creditars
Reporting to creditors 1 33 [+ I 44 1,504 00 117
Unsecured crednors o1 o1 a2l 58 00 193
Employees 02 02 56 00 180
Totals 27 B4 1y 140 4,137 50 296
Jont Administrators® Final Progress Report
ADM1307 9




The Compames - m Admimistration

Z€' Z0oLFo COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix C
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1 Policy

Detailed below 15 Zolfe Cooper’s policy 1n relation to.
o staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
» professional advisors; and

+ disbursements

1.1  Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Semor Associate, an Associate and an
Analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The
Joint Admimstrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their expenence level.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury 1n relation to specific tasks on an
assignment 1s charged but secretanal time 1s only recovered 1f a large block of time 1s
incurred, eg report compilation and distribution

1.2 Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Admimistrators have used the professional advisors listed
below The Joint Admimistrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

:Name of professional advisor . '| Basis of fae arrangement

Freshfields Bruckhaus Dennger LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

The Joint Administrators' choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors
expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not reguire approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements
may nclude external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, eg
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Admimstrators and their
staff will alsc be chargeable

Jont Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 10




The Compames - in Administration

& 70LFO COOPER

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by crechtors before they are paid Any
incurred 1n this case have been drawn 1n accordance with the Joint Admimstrators’
proposals, which approved category 2 disbursements as follows,

¢« Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

e Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white pninting and
15 pence per sheet for colour

« Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 15 detailed below. Time 1s charged by case staff 1n umts of s1x minutes

Description £

Partner/director

Partner 1* 575
Partner 2* 520
Director 450
Senfor associate

Senior assoclate 1* 410
Senior associate 2* 370

Associate/analyst

Assoclate 305
Analyst* 280
Jumar analyst and support staff

Juntor analyst* 150
Senior treasury associate 220
Treasury assoclate 150
Treasury analyst 95
Support 80
“Key

Partner 1 - partners with three or more years' experience at partner level

Partner 2 - partners with fewer than three years® experience at partner level

Senior associate 1 - staff with two or more years' experlence at Senlor Associate level
Semor associate 2 - staff with fewer than two years’ experience at Senlor Associate [evel
Analyst - staff with more than one year's experience at Analyst level

Junfor analyst - first year analysts

Joint Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 1




